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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE)


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2910

ANSWERED ON 20/12/2024


VALUE OF EXPORTS FROM ODISHA


2910. SHRI NIRANJAN BISHI:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:


(a) the total value of exports from Odisha for the year 2024, and the key products exported from the State;

(b) a comparison of the value of exports from Odisha in the year 2000 with the export value in 2024, highlighting the key sectors driving export growth;

(c) the major products that Odisha exports and their respective share in the total export value of the Country; and

(d) any specific policies or initiatives by Government aimed at increasing the export of value-added products from Odisha and promote its key export sectors in the international market?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)


(a) to (c) The total value of merchandise exports from Odisha increased to US $ 11,931 million for the year 2023-24 from US $ 116.59 million for the year 2001-02 (latest available).

The details of major products exported from the state of Odisha for the year 2023-24 are attached at Annexure-I.


The details of major products exported from the state of Odisha having positive growth in 2023-24 as compared to 2022-23 are attached at Annexure-II.


(d)        The Government has taken following steps to promote country’s exports including the

state of Odisha : -


(i) New foreign Trade Policy has been launched on 31
st
 March, 2023 and came into

effect from 1
st
 April, 2023.


(ii) Interest Equalization Scheme on pre and post shipment rupee export credit has been extended upto 31.12.2024.


(iii) Assistance provided through several schemes to promote exports, namely, Trade Infrastructure for Export Scheme (TIES) and Market Access Initiatives (MAI) Scheme.
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(iv) Agricultural & Processed Food Products Export Development Authority (APEDA) has Central Sector specific scheme for Financial Assistance to facilitate the export of agri-

products by providing assistance to exporters for augmenting export related infrastructure, participating in Buyer Seller Meets, etc.


(v) The APEDA is implementing the National Programme for Organic Production

(NPOP). The programme involves the accreditation of Certification Bodies, standards for organic production, promotion of organic farming and marketing etc.


(vi) The Marine Products Export Development Authority (MPEDA) provides assistance for upgrading the infrastructure facilities for value addition, establishing testing laboratories, participating in international trade fairs, and providing technical assistance for aquaculture production meant for exports etc.


(vii)   Quality Control Orders (QCOs) have been notified by Bureau of Indian Standards

(BIS) for improving the quality of Indian products and to prevent import of substandard goods into Indian market.


(viii)   Rebate of State and Central Levies and Taxes (RoSCTL) Scheme to promote labour

oriented sector export has been implemented since 07.03.2019.


(ix) Remission of Duties and Taxes on Exported Products (RoDTEP) scheme has been implemented since 01.01.2021. With effect from 15.12.2022, uncovered sectors like pharmaceuticals, organic and inorganic chemicals and article of iron and steel has also been covered under RoDTEP.


(x) Districts as Export Hubs initiative has been launched by identifying products with export potential in each district, addressing bottlenecks for exporting these products and supporting local exporters/manufacturers to generate employment in the district.


(xi) Common Digital Platform for Certificate of Origin has been launched to facilitate trade and increase Free Trade Agreement (FTA) utilization by exporters.


(xii) Active role of Indian missions abroad towards promoting India’s trade, tourism, technology and investment goals has been enhanced.


(xiii) Regular monitoring of export performance with Commercial Missions abroad, Export Promotion Councils, Commodity Boards/ Authorities and Industry Associations and taking corrective measures from time to time.


(xiv) The government has launched Trade Connect ePlatform on 11 th

 September 2024.

Trade connect ePlatform is an information and intermediation platform on international trade bringing together Indian Missions Abroad and officials from Department of Commerce and other organisations to provide comprehensive services for both new and existing exporters.
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Annexure-I

Statement referred to in reply of part (a) to (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred question no. 2910 for answer on 20
th

 December 2024.


The details of major products exported from the state of Odisha for the year 2023-24 is as below:


         Value in US $ Million

S. No. PC Principal Commodity    2023-24

1 ALUMINIUM, PRODUCTS OF

ALUMINM

4490.54

2 IRON AND STEEL 2551.39

3 IRON ORE 2541.93

4 PROCESSED MINERALS 541.78

5 MARINE PRODUCTS 466.44

6 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 939.78

7 PAINT, VARNISH AND ALLID PRODC 62.72

8 PAPER, PAPER BOARD AND

PRODUCT

42.64

9 CERAMICS AND ALLIED PRODUCTS 40.29

10 RICE(OTHER THAN BASMOTI) 22.18

11 COTTON RAW INCLD. WASTE 50.65

12 RMG COTTON INCL ACCESSORIES 24.74

13 OTHER MISC. ENGINEERING ITEMS 32.21

14 INDL. MACHNRY FOR DAIRY ETC 9.35

15 OTHER CONSTRUCTION

MACHINERY

9.92

16 PRODUCTS OF IRON AND STEEL 9.67

17 RESIDUL CHEMICL AND ALLED

PROD

9.95

18 PLASTIC RAW MATERIALS 2.19

19 AC, REFRIGERATION MACHNRY ETC 2.22

20 GRANIT, NATRL STONE AND

PRODCT

8.46

Total of the above 11859.04

% Share of the above in total exports from Odisha 99.40

% Share of the above in India’s total exports 2.71

    Source: DGCI&S
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Annexure-II

Statement referred to in reply of part (a) to (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred question no. 2910

for answer on 20
th

 December 2024.


The details of major products exported from the state of Odisha having positive growth in

2023-24 as compared to 2022-23 is as below:


          Value in US $ Million

Sr. No. Principal Commodity

2022-

23

2023-

24 % Growth

1 IRON ORE 1033.34 2541.93 145.99

2 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 859.90 939.78 9.29

3
PAINT, VARNISH AND ALLID

PRODC 40.49 62.72 54.89

4 COTTON RAW INCLD. WASTE 28.73 50.65 76.27

5 OTHER MISC. ENGINEERING ITEMS 5.94 32.21 442.23

6 RMG COTTON INCL ACCESSORIES 17.50 24.74 41.36

7
RESIDUL CHEMICL AND ALLED

PROD 8.18 9.95 21.63

8 INDL. MACHNRY FOR DAIRY ETC 4.72 9.35 98.26

9 MOTOR VEHICLE/CARS 3.48 5.07 45.89

10 SPICES 0.67 2.62 288.45

11 AUTO TYRES AND TUBES 1.85 2.52 36.47

12
AC, REFRIGERATION MACHNRY

ETC 1.63 2.22 36.33

13 NUCLER REACTR, INDL BOILR, PRT 0.24 2.18 791.44

14 IC ENGINES AND PARTS 0.09 1.89 --

15 PROCESSED FRUITS AND JUICES 1.11 1.69 51.70

16
OTHER WOOD AND WOOD

PRODUCTS   1.66 100.00

17
SHIP, BOAT AND FLOATING

STRUCT   0.98 100.00

18 MOULDED AND EXTRUDED GOODS 0.60 0.84 39.82

19 COTTON YARN 0.00 0.52 --

20 CRANES, LIFTS AND WINCHES 0.10 0.47 374.64

21 POULTRY PRODUCTS 0.18 0.39 115.85

22
MEDICAL AND SCIENTIFIC

INSTRUM 0.13 0.38 199.33

23
HND TOOL, CTTNG TOOL OF

METALS 0.16 0.28 72.00

24 CASHEW 0.02 0.24 957.02

25 MACHINE TOOLS 0.06 0.23 273.82

Source: DGCI&S


*****

